

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL A. VALENTIN-ANDINO
Airman First Class (E-3),
United States Air Force,
Appellant.

USCA Dkt. No. 24-0208/AF

Crim. App. Dkt. No. ACM 40185

Filed: December 12, 2024

REPLY BRIEF

TREVOR N. WARD, Capt, USAF
Appellate Defense Counsel
Air Force Appellate Defense Division
1500 W. Perimeter Road, Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762
(240) 612-2807
trevor.ward.1@us.af.mil
USCAAF Bar Number 37924

Counsel for Appellant

INDEX

INDEX..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. *Pflueger* was not poorly reasoned or wrongly decided, and this Court’s stare decisis factors inform against overturning it......1

 A. *Pflueger* provided guidance on *Tardif*’s “appropriate relief” standard under then-Article 66(c), UCMJ.1

 B. The *Quick* factors inform against overturning *Pflueger*.2

 1. *Pflueger* is not unworkable or poorly reasoned.2

 2. The intervening event does not support overturning *Pflueger*.6

 3. The reasonable expectations of servicemembers may be frustrated by overturning *Pflueger*.6

 4. There is a substantial risk that the public’s confidence in the law will be undermined.7

II. Even if this Court were to overturn *Pflueger*, *Pflueger*’s impact on interpreting Article 66(d)(2), UCMJ, is unchanged.8

III. Because Article 66(d)(2), UCMJ, requires meaningful relief, this Court should remand the case to the Air Force Court for further proceedings......11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---|
| Article 66(c), UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 866(c) (2000) | 1 |
| Article 66(d)(2), UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 866(d)(2) (2019) | 6 |

SUPREME COURT CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Eckloff v. District of Columbia</i> , 135 U.S. 240 (1890) | 10 |
| <i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mort. Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 82 (2017) | 8 |
| <i>Minerva Surgical, Inc. v. Hologic, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 559 (2021)..... | 10 |
| <i>Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Des Moines Navigation & R. Co.</i> , 142 U.S. 510 (1892) | 9 |
